

No. 12-1462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN A. RING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NACDL CO-CHAIR
SIDLEY AUSTIN, LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

PAUL F. ENZINNA
Counsel of Record
EVAN N. TURGEON
BROWN RUDNICK LLP
601 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 536-1700
penzinna@brownrudnick.
com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO MAKE CLEAR THAT THE HONEST SERVICES FRAUD STATUTE REQUIRES THE GOVERNMENT TO PROVE BRIBERY. .	4
A. The Honest Services Fraud Statute Is Unconstitutionally Vague Unless Limited To Bribery, As <i>Skilling</i> Requires.	7
B. The Standard Applied In This Case To Prove Honest Services Fraud Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Rulings.	10
II. THE ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTIONS IN THIS CASE, IN CONTRAVENTION OF THIS COURT’S RULINGS, WILL CRIMINALIZE, AND THEREBY CHILL, CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED CONDUCT.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2963 (2010)	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	4, 11, 14, 21, 22
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	5, 7
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	22
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2343 (2011)	5
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	20, 21
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	7
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sorich v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1308 (2009)	3, 8, 16
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011)	7

<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 10 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	5
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 661 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 639 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 388 F. App'x 608 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	16
<i>United States v. Hereimi</i> , 396 F. App'x 433 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Kemp</i> , 500 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 621 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 768 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D.D.C. 2011)	13
<i>United States v. Schaffer</i> , 183 F.3d 833 (1999).....	6, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 864 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5
---	---

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-2(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)	15
18 U.S.C. § 201(c)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1346	2, 8, 9
Cal. Penal Code § 641.3.....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Reining in Overcriminalization: Assessing the Problem, Proposing Solutions: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 51, 65 (2010)	7
133 Cong. Rec. E3240-02 (1987)	8
Jeremy Ashkenas et al., <i>The 2012 Money Race: Compare the Candidates</i> , N.Y. Times, http://elections.nytimes.com/2012/campaign -finance	23
Daniel W. Hurson, <i>Mail Fraud, the Intangible Rights Doctrine, and the Infusion of State Law: A Bermuda Triangle of Sorts</i> , 38 Hou. L. Rev. 297 (2001).....	8
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>On Political Corruption</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 118 (2010)	19
Erik Luna, <i>The Overcriminalization Phenomenon</i> , 54 Am. U. L. Rev. 703 (2005).....	4

William V. Luneburg & Thomas M. Susman, <i>Lobbying Disclosure: A Recipe for Reform</i> , 33 J. Legis. 32 (2006)	16
Joe Nocera, <i>Boycott Campaign Donations!</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 12, 2011, at A19	19
Frank C. Razzano and Kristin H. Jones, <i>Prosecution of Private Corporate Conduct: The Uncertainty Surrounding Honest Services Fraud</i> , Business Law Today, Vol. 18, No. 3 (January/February 2009)	8
Harvey A. Silverglate, <i>Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the Innocent</i> (2009).....	8
William J. Stuntz, <i>Substance, Process, and the Civil-Criminal Line</i> , 7 J. of Contemp. Legal Issues 1 (1996).....	4
